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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

Variances t-test for Equality of Means
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Equal variances not assumed 956 13.563 356 1.412500 1.477865
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Tests of Normality

a
Kolmogorov-Smirnov

Shapiro-Wilk

Statistic
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Sig.

Statistic

df

Sig.

bottom

surface

174

249

6

6

.200%

.200*

934

.892

613

327

*. This is a lower bound of the true significance.
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